#113

(R-2023-148)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314420
DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 14 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2019, Plaintiff Indemnity Company of California filed suit against the City of San Diego, alleging breach of contract related to the construction of the Central Avenue Mini Park and Skate Park projects, entitled *Indemnity Company of California v. City of San Diego, et al.* San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2019-00007351-CU-BC-CTL; and

WHEREAS, in closed session on March 15, 2022, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, none; Absent, District 5, approved settlement of Plaintiff's breach of contract claims in the sum of \$185,000.00; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Council:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$185,000 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the breach of contract complaint filed by Plaintiff Indemnity Company of California.

	2.	Authorizes the Chief Financial Offi	cer to expend an amount not to exceed
\$185,0	00 fron	Public Liability Fund No. 720045,	for the purpose of settling this claim.
APPRO	OVED:	MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorne	y
Ву		n E. Taylor Taylor	
		City Attorney	
JET:sb			
	nber 20, ot: City	, 2022 Attorney	
CC No	. 30000 lo.: 309	15166	
Doc. N	10.: 309	4433	
I certif	y that tl	ne foregoing Resolution was passed	by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		NOV 0 1 2022	<u>-</u> ·
			ELIZABETH S. MALAND
			City Clerk
			By Kustill Melana Deputy City Clerk
Appro	ved:	11/12/12 (date)	TODD GLOR Mayor
Vetoed	i:		

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego

				COMPTROLLE	R'S CERTI	FICATE				
		1	C	ERTIFICATE OF UN	ALLOTTE	D BALAN	CE	ORIGINATING	CC DEPT.	3000015166
								ORIGINATING	NO.:_	1211
l vailat	HEREB ble in the	Y CERTIFY that Treasury, or is a	the money re	quired for the allotr me into the Treasur	ment of fu y, and is o	nds for th therwise (ne purpose se unallotted.	et forth in the	e forego	oing resolution is
Amour	nt:			\$185,000.00	-					
Purpos	se:			A v. City of San Diego d 37-2018-00010633			v. APR Constr	uction, Inc., S	an Dieg	Superior Court
Date:			Octo	ober 11, 2022			By: Christ	opher Purceil	Chris LER'S DEP	topher Purce
				ACCOUN	TTING DATA					
Doc.			7. 10.	F	G/L	Business	C-4 C -	#D0	ſ	0
Item	Fund 720045	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	Account 512007	Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS	-	Original Amount \$185,000.00
	120043			011110-0000000-00	512007	1313	1515000011			\$105 (000.00
										-
								<u> </u>	-	
	<u> </u>		I					TOTAL AMO	TNUC	\$185,000.00
attache urther or the anticip now ac	ed resolu certify, in purpose ated to o ctually in	tion, can be incul n conformity with of said contract, ome into the Trea	he indebtednes red without the the requiremer that sufficient r asury, to the cre	RTIFICATION OF UP as and obligation to a violation of any of the charter of moneys to meet the edit of the appropria moneys anticipated	be incurred the provision the City of obligations tion from w	d by the cons of the San Diegon of said of	ontract or agree Charter of the go, that sufficient contract are ac same are to be	e City of San ent moneys h tually in the I e drawn, and	Diego; lave bed Freasur that the	and I do hereby en appropriated y, or are e said money
lot to i	Exceed:									
/endoi	r:									
urpos	e:									- · · ··
			·							
ate:						Ву:		COMPTROL	LER'S DEP	ARTMENT
			<u></u>	ACCOUN	NTING DATA	la ·	···		-	
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
			ļ						-	

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

FUND OVERRIDE
CC 3000015166

TOTAL AMOUNT

Passed by the Council of The	_			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava			Ø	П
Jennifer Campbell	Ø			П
Stephen Whitburn	\mathbf{V}		П	П
Monica Montgomery				Ū
Marni von Wilpert			Ū	П
Chris Cate	X	Π	Ū	
Raul A. Campillo	$oxed{oxed{oxed{N}}}$	Π	П	
Vivian Moreno	Ī		Ø	
Sean Elo-Rivera	$\sqrt{2}$			
	MOV/* 1 / 2022			
Date of final passage(Please note: When a reso			ayor, the date o	f final passage is the
(Please note: When a reso	lution is approv	ed by the M	ice of the City Cl	erk.)
Date of final passage (Please note: When a resolution of the approved resolution of the approximate resolution of the approximat	lution is approv	ed by the M d to the Off	ice of the City Cl TODD G	erk.)
(Please note: When a resolute the approved resolution)	lution is approv	ed by the M d to the Off	ice of the City Cl TODD G	erk.) LORIA San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolute the approved resolution)	lution is approv	ed by the M d to the Off — May	TODD G or of The City of S ELIZABETH S	erk.) LORIA San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolute date the approved resolute AUTHENTICATED BY:	lution is approv	ed by the M d to the Off May	TODD GI or of The City of S ELIZABETH S lerk of The City of	erk.) LORIA San Diego, California. S. MALAND
(Please note: When a resolute date the approved resolute AUTHENTICATED BY:	lution is approv	ed by the M d to the Off May City C	TODD GI or of The City of S ELIZABETH S lerk of The City of	ECRIA San Diego, California. S. MALAND F San Diego, California. LAINA, Deputy